

Nos. 19-267, 19-348

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL, PETITIONER,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU, RESPONDENT.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL, PETITIONER,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF CLASSICAL
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS, ET AL. AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
DAVID A. CORTMAN
JOHN J. BURSCH
GREGORY BAYLOR
RORY T. GRAY
BRETT B. HARVEY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW,
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
One North Wacker Drive
Suite 2905
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 759-5947
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

STEVEN STRASBERG
ALEX LILLY
KAYLA POLONSKY
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Ministerial Exception Should Apply Where Documentary And Other Competent Evidence Establishes That The Employee Performs Religious Functions, As Defined In Good Faith By The Organization	6
A. Whether An Employee Is A “Minister” Should Focus Predominantly On The Function Performed By That Employee.....	7
B. An Employee’s Functions Should Be Defined By Competent Evidence Such As Written Bylaws And Position Descriptions.....	11
C. The Organization’s Good-Faith Understanding About Which Employee Functions Are Religious Should Control..	14
II. This Approach Would Respect The Religious Diversity Represented By <i>Amici</i> ...	20
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	21, 22, 28
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	15
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9, 12
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	12, 15
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	18
<i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm’n</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009)	8
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9, 12

<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 881 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	12
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	9, 12
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)	9, 12
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	10, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (plurality op.)	19
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	13, 18, 25, 26
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	16

<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U. S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12, 15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	15, 17
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	21, 22, 28
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	13
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	8, 17
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	15
Other Authorities	
Ass'n for Biblical Higher Educ., <i>About ABHE</i>	3, 24
Ass'n for Biblical Higher Educ., <i>Constitution</i> (Feb. 2018).....	22
Ass'n of Classical Christian Schools, <i>The Mission of the ACCS</i>	1, 24
Ass'n of Classical Christian Schs., <i>Membership Handbook</i>	1, 23

Ass'n of Classical Christian Schs., <i>Statement of Faith</i>	22
Ass'n of Classical Christian Schs., <i>What is CCE?</i>	25, 29
Cardinal Newman Soc'y, <i>Honor Roll</i>	2
Cardinal Newman Soc'y, <i>Newman Guide</i>	2
Cardinal Newman Soc'y, <i>Newman Society, About</i>	2
Cardinal Newman Soc'y, <i>Principles of Catholic Identity in Education</i>	23, 24, 25
William Jessup Univ., <i>Academics</i>	25
William Jessup Univ., <i>Community Covenant</i> ..	23, 24
William Jessup Univ., <i>Mission, Vision, Statement of Faith</i>	2, 23, 24
William Jessup Univ., <i>Staying Christ-Centered in the Center of it All</i>	2
